

May 22, 1995

John R. Banuelos, Director

Dept. of Boating & Waterways

1629 S Street

Sacramento, CA  95814



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-145

Dear Mr. Banuelos:


This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict-of-interest and financial disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act. Some of the facts were provided in your written request for advice as well as in our May 9, 1995 telephone conversation.  Note that this advice is limited to the obligations of public officials from the State of California.  

QUESTIONS


If the San Diego Port Commission sponsors a dinner or luncheon for participants at the 1995 Western States Boating Administrators Association conference, would this:


1.  Create a conflict of interest between the Department of Boating and Waterways and the San Diego Port Commission?


2.  Create any problems if public officials attend the dinner or luncheon free of charge?


3.  Require any disclosure of the receipt of the gift of the dinner or luncheon?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The Act does not regulate potential conflicts of interest between governmental bodies.  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act only apply to public officials who may be prohibited from participating in decisions which may affect their personal economic interests.  


2.  If the value of gifts over a 12 month period from the San Diego Port Commission to an official amounts to $280 or more, the officials may be prohibited from making or participating in the making of any decisions which will have a material financial effect on the San Diego Port Commission.


3.  If public officials accept gifts from the San Diego Port Commission valued at $50 or more, those officials may be required to disclose the gift on their Statements of Economic Interests.

FACTS


You are the Director of the Department of Boating and Waterways.  You are also the vice-president of the Western States Boating Administrators Association ("WSBAA".)  The WSBAA is an association of 13 western states that meet to promote boating safety.  As the vice-president, you are responsible for coordinating the 1995 WSBAA conference in San Diego.  This conference is scheduled for July 16 through 19.


As part of the conference, the WSBAA will have an awards banquet for conference participants.  You indicated that the participants at the banquet were expected to fully pay for their attendance at the banquet.  The cost to each attendee would be between $17 and $22, depending on the meal item ordered.  The San Diego Port Commission ("Port Commission") has offered to pick up the tab for the banquet.  


The Port Commission is a governmental agency which receives loans and grants from the Department of Boating and Waterways.  You have asked what problems, if any, would occur if the Port Commission sponsors this awards banquet.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

* * *


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 89504.


The term "gift" as used above means any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.


Accordingly, if the Port Commission picks up the tab for the awards banquet and the value of gifts from the Port Commission equal or exceed $280 or more over a 12-month period to an official, the official could not make or participate in the making of any governmental decision which will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the Port Commission.


In addition to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, public officials may also have an obligation to disclose the receipt of this gift.  Every governmental agency in the State of California is required to develop a conflict of interest code.  This code specifies who within the agency must disclose their personal economic interests and further specifies what economic interests must be reported.  For example, as director for the Department of Boating and Waterways, your agency's conflict of interest code requires you to disclose all investments, interests in real property, income and your status as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee or holder of any position of management in any business entity.  Thus, you would be required to disclose the Port Commission as the source of a gift if valued at $50 or more. Other public officials from California governmental agencies must refer to their agency's conflict of interest code to determine their disclosure obligations.


You indicated that the value of attendance to the awards banquet is expected to be approximately $17 to $22 per person.  If the value of that gift, as well as the value of other gifts received from the Port Commission, do not exceed $50 or more, the receipt of this gift would not require disclosure for any one public official, nor form the basis for disqualification.


I trust this provides the guidance you sought.  If you have additional questions, or wish to discuss this further, please feel free to call me at (9l6) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jeanette E. Turvill





Political Reform Consultant





Legal Division
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